504072336 10/28/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4119003

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM GARNER	08/13/2010
MARGARET GARNER	08/13/2010

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ENCORE HEALTH LLC	
Street Address:	5241 VALLEYPARK DRIVE	
City:	ROANOKE	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	24019	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15067935

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)371-2540

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-371-2600

Email: Izhou@skgf.com, srobinso@skgf.com

Correspondent Name: STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX PLLC

Address Line 1: 1100 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3372.009000E
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LEI ZHOU
SIGNATURE:	/Lei Zhou #48,291/
DATE SIGNED:	10/28/2016

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=3372009000E\_Assignment#page1.tif source=3372009000E\_Assignment#page2.tif source=3372009000E\_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 504072336 REEL: 040160 FRAME: 0574

Attorney Docket No.: 027004-001210US & 001310US

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, William Garner of 48 Washington Street, Eastport, Maine 04631 and Margaret Garner of 48 Washington Street, Eastport, Maine 04631, hereinafter referred to as "Assignors," are co-inventors of the inventions described and set forth in the below-identified applications for United States Letters Patent:

U.S. APPL. SERIAL NO.	APPLICATION FILING DATE	TITLE OF INVENTION
12/815,586	June 15, 2010	DITHIOL COMPOUNDS, DERIVATIVES, AND USES THEREFOR
12/815,526	June 15, 2010	CHOLINE ESTERS
61/242,232	September 14, 2009	CHOLINE ESTERS
61/237,912	August 28, 2009	HIGH DOSE LIPOIC ACID PHARMACEUTICAL COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS
61/235,051	August 19, 2009	BIOCHEMICAL ENERGY SOURCES TO FACILITATE PHARMACEUTICAL ACTION IN REDUCING LENTICULAR BONDS FOR THE TREATMENT OF PRESBYOPIA
61/224,930	July 13, 2009	LIPOIC ACID CHOLINE ESTER PHARMACEUTICAL COMPOSITIONS, FORMULATIONS AND METHODS
61/187,039	June 15, 2009	METHYL ESTER LIPOIC ACID PHARMACEUTICAL COMPOSITIONS, FORMULATIONS AND METHODS
61/187,033	June 15, 2009	GLYCEROL ESTER LIPOIC ACID PHARMACEUTICAL COMPOSITIONS, FORMULATIONS AND METHODS
61/187,028	June 15, 2009	ISOPROPLY ESTER LIPOIC ACID PHARMACEUTICAL COMPOSITIONS, FORMULATIONS AND METHODS

PATENT REEL: 040160 FRAME: 0575 Assignment

Attorney Docket No.: 027004-001210US & 001310US

Page 2

61/187,023	June 15, 2009	LIPOIC ACID TROMETHAMINE PHARMACEUTICAL COMPOSITIONS, FORMULATIONS AND METHODS
61/187,018	June 15, 2009	LIPOAMIDE PHARMACEUTICAL COMPOSITIONS, FORMULATIONS AND METHODS
61/187,005	June 15, 2009	LIPOIC ACID CHOLINE PHARMACEUTICAL COMPOSITIONS, FORMULATIONS AND METHODS
61/186,986	June 15, 2009	LIPOIC ACID ARGININE AMIDE PHARMACEUTICAL COMPOSITIONS, FORMULATIONS AND METHODS
61/186,940	June 15, 2009	ETHYL ESTER LIPOIC ACID PHARMACEUTICAL COMPOSITIONS, FORMULATIONS AND METHODS

WHEREAS, Encore Health LLC, located at 5241 Valleypark Drive, Roanoke, VA 24019, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring an interest in the inventions and applications and in any U.S. Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted on the same;

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignors, Assignors have assigned, and by these presents do assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the inventions and applications and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this Assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignors further agree that they will, without charge to Assignor, but at Assignee's expense, (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. Patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer, and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

Assignment Attorney Docket No.: 027004-001210US & 001310US Page 3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have signed their names on the dates indicated.

62766368 v1

Page 3 of 3

**PATENT REEL: 040160 FRAME: 0577** 

**RECORDED: 10/28/2016**